
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF POWER 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.768 

ANSWERED ON 21.07.2022 

 

INFRASTRUCTURE CREATED UNDER DDUGJY 

 

768.  SHRI JAYANT SINHA: 

 

 Will the Minister of POWER 

be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the physical infrastructure created and the targets set under the 

Deendayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana (DDUGJY), State-wise; 

 

(b)  the physical infrastructure created and the targets set under the DDUGJY 

in Jharkhand, district-wise; and 

 

(c)  the quantum of funds allocated and disbursed under the DDUGJY during 

the last three years and the current year, State-wise? 

 

A N S W E R 

 

THE MINISTER OF POWER AND NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY  

 

(SHRI R.K. SINGH) 

 

(a) :    State-wise details of targets set and infrastructure created under 

the Deendayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana (DDUGJY) are at Annexure-I. 

 

(b) :     District-wise details of physical infrastructure created and the 

targets set under DDUGJY in the State of Jharkhand are at Annexure-II. 

 

(c) :  There was no upfront allocation of funds for any State/District under 

DDUGJY which has now been closed on 31.3.2022. Funds were released for 

sanctioned projects in instalments based on the reported utilization of the funds 

released in the previous instalments and fulfilment of stipulated conditions. 

State-wise and year-wise details of funds disbursed during the last three years 

under DDUGJY (including RE & additional infra) are at Annexure-III. 

 

*************** 

  



ANNEXURE-I 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 768 ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 21.07.2022  

************** 

 State-wise Physical Infrastructure created under the DDUGJY (New + Addl. Infra)  

Sl. 

No. 
State 

New Substation 
Augmentation 

Substation 
DTR Lines (Ckm) 

Feeder 

Segregation 11 

kV (CKm) 

Metering (Nos.) 

Target Achmt Target Achmt Target Achmt LT 

11KV (Excluding 

Feeder 

Segregation) 

33/66 KV Ckm Consumer DTR Feeder 

No. No. No. No. No. No. Target Achmt Target Achmt Target Achmt Target Achmt Target Achmt Target Achmt Target Achmt 

1 
ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 

ISLANDS 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 39200 39200 0 0 0 0 

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 204 204 0 0 18869 18869 8055 8055 4714 4714 1341 1341 0 0 15779 15779 3618 3618 342 342 

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 5 5 0 0 1915 1915 3030 3030 2523 2523 207 207 0 0 95522 95522 1623 1623 377 377 

4 ASSAM 22 22 13 13 22196 21932 40055 40081 17007 15941 351 351 0 0 0 0 17118 17118 257 257 

5 BIHAR 293 280 9 9 82325 81485 74010 73689 33936 33956 4216 4172 18585 18378 2489478 2457482 0 0 0 0 

6 CHHATTISGARH 80 80 82 82 12164 12164 10238 10238 7253 7253 1055 1055 4714 4714 52819 52819 837 837 3390 3390 

7 
DADRA & NAGAR 

HAVELI 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21 21 0 0 0 0 300 300 350 350 0 0 

8 GOA 0 0 0 0 21 21 56 56 13 13 0 0 0 0 94187 94187 0 0 0 0 

9 GUJARAT 15 15 28 28 18533 18533 22071 22071 11030 11030 91 91 0 0 1656126 1656126 57624 57624 0 0 

10 HARYANA 14 14 19 19 2761 2761 1970 1970 1299 1299 133 133 184 184 83723 83723 0 0 0 0 

11 HIMACHAL PRADESH 14 14 16 16 315 315 1452 1452 322 322 22 22 10 10 122825 122825 381 381 15 15 

12 JAMMU & KASHMIR 20 20 13 13 7209 7209 21091 21091 5026 5026 184 184 139 139 0 0 280 280 0 0 

13 JHARKHAND 109 109 97 97 56480 56480 47430 47430 14938 14938 1364 1364 5577 5577 334147 334147 0 0 1017 1017 

14 KARNATAKA 4 4 3 3 13215 13215 9000 9000 10763 10763 44 44 11784 11784 2078801 2078801 23790 23790 0 0 

15 KERALA 2 2 7 7 598 598 3473 3473 1255 1255 32 32 0 0 2063687 2063687 23436 23436 97 97 

16 LADAKH 1 1 0 0 144 144 432 432 543 543 17 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

17 MADHYA PRADESH 145 145 314 314 41590 41590 50068 50068 28627 28627 1432 1432 8474 8474 442082 436082 831 831 242 242 

18 MAHARASHTRA 210 210 150 150 11956 11956 13240 13240 4606 4606 2368 2368 8871 8871 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 MANIPUR 0 0 0 0 937 937 1664 1664 793 793 0 0 0 0 100000 100000 0 0 0 0 

20 MEGHALAYA 9 9 2 2 1825 1825 9134 9134 1515 1515 101 101 0 0 0 0 999 999 179 179 

21 MIZORAM 0 0 4 4 368 368 399 399 425 425 7 7 0 0 19133 19133 0 0 232 232 

22 NAGALAND 6 6 0 0 364 364 596 596 542 542 54 54 0 0 0 0 697 697 191 191 

23 ODISHA 12 12 164 164 14212 14212 11408 11408 5591 5604 1547 1547 1240 1240 2271702 2271702 0 0 902 902 

24 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 0 28 28 8 8 38 38 0 0 0 0 75609 75609 1250 1250 0 0 

25 PUNJAB 0 0 0 0 7912 7912 246 246 3268 3268 0 0 2032 2032 169357 169357 0 0 0 0 

26 RAJASTHAN 231 231 85 85 129487 127534 80152 78652 29624 28819 2784 2784 6396 6396 8125 8125 0 0 1476 1476 

27 SIKKIM 0 0 0 0 373 373 924 924 380 380 0 0 0 0 45969 45969 0 0 65 65 

28 TAMIL NADU 106 106 131 131 1189 1189 1174 1174 1538 1538 1514 1514 797 797 1195856 1195856 0 0 0 0 

29 TELANGANA 86 86 0 0 9162 9162 8164 8164 1582 1582 313 313 0 0 0 0 0 0 1435 1435 

30 TRIPURA 4 4 0 0 1262 1262 2589 2589 1770 1770 40 40 0 0 161728 161728 0 0 0 0 

31 UTTAR PRADESH 269 269 1091 1091 148339 148339 83592 83592 28537 28537 4407 4385 36337 36337 2095542 2095542 83316 83316 1832 1832 

32 UTTARAKHAND 1 1 0 0 3818 3818 5935 5935 3225 3224 0 0 0 0 20882 20882 0 0 0 0 

33 WEST BENGAL 80 80 152 152 23003 23003 40401 40401 4918 4918 1613 1613 9424 9424 2977976 2977976 17159 17159 2757 2757 

  ALL INDIA 1942 1929 2380 2380 632570 629513 552057 550262 227623 225783 25235 25170 114564 114358 18710555 18672559 233309 233309 14806 14806 

 

*************** 



ANNEXURE-II 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 768 ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 21.07.2022  

************** 
District-wise Physical infrastructure created under the DDUGJY (New + Addl Infra) in Jharkhand 

Sl. 

No. 
Project Name 

New 

Substation 

Augmentation 

Substation 
DTR Lines (Ckm) 

Feeder 

Segregation 11 kV 

(CKm) 

Energy Meters 

Target Achmt Target Achmt Target Achmt LT 

11KV (Excluding 

Feeder 

Segregation) 

33/66 KV CKm Consumer DTR Feeder 

No. No. No. No. No. No. Target Achmt Target Achmt Target Achmt Target Achmt Target Achmt Target Achmt Target Achmt 

1 Bokaro 1 1 4 4 1345 1345 355 355 386 386 6 6 549 549 25800 25800 0 0 36 36 

2 Chatra 4 4 0 0 2672 2672 1908 1908 622 622 23 23 164 164 18707 18707 0 0 9 9 

3 Deoghar 4 4 0 0 1055 1055 984 984 92 92 120 120 653 653 20429 20429 0 0 44 44 

4 Dhanbad 4 4 0 0 993 993 548 548 106 106 42 42 132 132 19999 19999 0 0 15 15 

5 Dumka 3 3 7 7 2816 2816 1746 1746 792 792 37 37 61 61 26027 26027 0 0 54 54 

6 Garhwa 4 4 1 1 2865 2865 3247 3247 721 721 56 56 7 7 3114 3114 0 0 0 0 

7 Giridih 5 5 2 2 3153 3153 3099 3099 921 921 96 96 111 111 36363 36363 0 0 114 114 

8 Godda 5 5 2 2 1567 1567 741 741 246 246 70 70 179 179 18311 18311 0 0 32 32 

9 Gumla 3 3 5 5 2279 2279 2004 2004 807 807 56 56 46 46 19996 19996 0 0 83 83 

10 Hazaribagh 4 4 12 12 1465 1465 2241 2241 219 219 16 16 577 577 25672 25672 0 0 72 72 

11 Jamtara 2 2 0 0 731 731 427 427 162 162 17 17 87 87 1835 1835 0 0 32 32 

12 Khunti 5 5 2 2 1935 1935 900 900 222 222 46 46 487 487 6704 6704 0 0 11 11 

13 Kodarma 3 3 5 5 810 810 641 641 108 108 38 38 254 254 12181 12181 0 0 14 14 

14 Latehar 7 7 5 5 1187 1187 1875 1875 890 890 94 94 115 115 17326 17326 0 0 27 27 

15 Lohardaga 4 4 4 4 1125 1125 865 865 527 527 41 41 245 245 0 0 0 0 22 22 

16 Pakur 2 2 2 2 1384 1384 743 743 175 175 20 20 51 51 1172 1172 0 0 34 34 

17 Palamu 11 11 4 4 2968 2968 3086 3086 881 881 117 117 88 88 10000 10000 0 0 58 58 

18 
Pashchimi 

Singhbhum 
4 4 6 6 2239 2239 2852 2852 1219 1219 50 50 37 37 731 731 0 0 63 63 

19 
Purbi 

Singhbhum 
5 5 3 3 1854 1854 1340 1340 241 241 57 57 0 0 5724 5724 0 0 61 61 

20 Ramgarh 0 0 6 6 1155 1155 223 223 0 0 47 47 507 507 17491 17491 0 0 6 6 

21 Ranchi 6 6 8 8 3958 3958 2071 2071 320 320 107 107 817 817 36500 36500 0 0 99 99 

22 Sahibganj 3 3 8 8 1240 1240 812 812 225 225 29 29 58 58 659 659 0 0 46 46 

23 
Saraikela-

Kharsawan 
2 2 5 5 1416 1416 1485 1485 342 342 31 31 4 4 1989 1989 0 0 58 58 

24 Simdega 7 7 0 0 1233 1233 1368 1368 927 927 114 114 58 58 7417 7417 0 0 27 27 

25 

All Districts 

DDUGJY 

(Addl. Infra) 

11 11 6 6 13035 13035 11871 11871 3787 3787 34 34 291 291 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  TOTAL 109 109 97 97 56480 56480 47430 47430 14938 14938 1364 1364 5577 5577 334147 334147 0 0 1017 1017 

 

************** 

  



 

 

ANNEXURE-III 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 

768 ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 21.07.2022  

************** 

 

STATE-WISE & YEAR-WISE DETAILS OF GRANT DISBURSED UNDER DDUGJY 

(INCLUDING RE & ADDITIONAL INFRA) DURING THE THREE YEARS  

 

(Rs. in Cr.) 

SI. NO. NAME OF THE STATES 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 TOTAL 

1 Andhra Pradesh 8 8 81 97 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 37 32 72 141 

3 Assam 661 416 339 1416 

4 Bihar 682 830 864 2376 

5 Chhattisgarh 58 54 129 241 

6 Gujarat - 13 51 64 

7 Haryana 50 5 44 99 

8 Himachal Pradesh 40 37 2 79 

9 Jammu & Kashmir 65 35 - 100 

10 Jharkhand 610 355 230 1195 

11 Karnataka 283 13 101 397 

12 Kerala 8 - 54 62 

13 Ladakh 24 - - 24 

14 Madhya Pradesh 375 278 656 1309 

15 Maharashtra 225 158 21 404 

16 Manipur 46 50 23 119 

17 Meghalaya 165 61 7 233 

18 Mizoram 16 5 24 45 

19 Nagaland 24 11 7 42 

20 Odisha 330 122 269 721 

21 Punjab 115 16 30 161 

22 Rajasthan 273 116 380 769 

23 Sikkim 9 28 10 47 

24 Tamil Nadu 56 - 100 156 

25 Telangana 74 - 64 138 

26 Tripura 47 48 74 169 

27 Uttar Pradesh 946 1,661 1,019 3626 

28 Uttarakhand 269 5 - 274 

29 West Bengal 261 149 483 893 

30 Goa 7 - 2 9 

31 D&N  Haveli - - 2 2 

32 Puducherry 5 3 1 9 

33 Andaman Nicobar - 2 3 5 

  Total 5,769 4,511 5,142 15422 

 

*************** 


